

No. 11-35407

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AYMAN LATIF, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

DWIGHT C. HOLTON
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
JOSHUA WALDMAN
(202) 514-0236
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7232
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.	3
A. The No Fly List.	4
B. DHS TRIP Redress Process..	8
II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..	12
A. Factual Allegations.	12
B. District Court Decision.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	20
ARGUMENT.	20
I. TSA IS A "REQUIRED PARTY" UNDER RULE 19(a)(1)..	20
A. Plaintiffs Challenge Only the Procedures Implementing DHS TRIP.	21
B. TSA Establishes the Procedures Challenged by Plaintiffs and Therefore TSA is a Required Party..	25
C. <u>Ibrahim</u> Supports the District Court's Judgment..	27
D. <u>Ibrahim</u> Does Not Apply and All Challenges to DHS TRIP Must be Made in the Court of Appeals..	31
E. Complete Relief Cannot Be Accorded Absent TSA.	32

II.	TSA CANNOT FEASIBLY BE JOINED TO THIS ACTION. . . .	35
A.	TSA's Regulations Governing the DHS TRIP Process Are Orders Subject to the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.. . . .	35
B.	Plaintiffs' DHS TRIP Determination Letters Are Orders Subject to the Exclusive Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.. . . .	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS BECAUSE TSA IS A REQUIRED PARTY THAT CANNOT FEASIBLY BE JOINED.	44
IV.	PLAINTIFFS' CASE CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED TO THIS COURT.. . . .	45
	CONCLUSION.	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Aeromar, C. Por A. v. Dep't of Transp.,
767 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1985) 49

Bazuaye v. INS,
79 F .3d 118 (9th Cir.1996). 44

Board of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972). 34

Carson v. Tulalip Tribes of Washington,
510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975). 21

City & County of San Francisco v. Engen,
819 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1987).. . . . 48

EEOC v. Peabody Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005).. . . . 14, 33

EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.,
610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010). 21

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006). 36, 38, 41-42, 45-46, 49, 50

Ibrahim v. DHS,
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008).1, 6, 15-18, 27-32, 41, 42, 52

Kadirov v. TSA,
D.C. Cir. No. 10-1185. 43

Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community,
626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010). 20

Manybeads v. United States,
209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000). 21

Mohamed v. Holder,
2011 WL 3820711 (E.D. Va. 2011). 30

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983). 33

Paiute-Shoshone Indians v. Los Angeles,
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011).. 20, 27

Pickard v. Department of Justice,
653 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2011).. 1, 12, 52

Scherfen v. DHS,
2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. 2010).. 29, 30, 51, 52

Sima Products Corp. v. McLucas,
612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980).. 37

United States v. Park Place Assoc.,
563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009).. 1

Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 702 1

6 U.S.C. § 203(2).. 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1631. 45, 51

49 U.S.C. § 114.. 5, 36

49 U.S.C. § 40113.. 36

49 U.S.C. § 44901.. 4, 36

49 U.S.C. § 44902.. 4, 36

49 U.S.C. § 44903.. 9, 36, 39

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j) (2) (C). 5, 8, 25

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j) (2) (G). 8, 25, 44

49 U.S.C. § 44909.. 9, 25, 36, 39, 44

49 U.S.C. § 44925.. 4

49 U.S.C. § 44926.. 8, 9, 25, 30, 36, 39, 44

49 U.S.C. § 46110.. 2, 16, 18-20, 30, 32, 35-46, 48, 49, 51, 52

49 C.F.R. § 1500.3.	4
49 C.F.R. § 1560.1.	6
49 C.F.R. § 1560.3.	5
49 C.F.R. § 1560.101.	5
49 C.F.R. § 1560.105.	6
49 C.F.R. § 1560.205.	10, 26, 39, 46
73 Fed. Reg. 64018 (Oct. 28, 2008).	37, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.	passim
